
iManage# 2000589 

SPORTS & EXHIBITION AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING 
THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025 – 10:30 AM 

IN PERSON AT DLCC EXECUTIVE BOARD ROOM – FIRST FLOOR 
 
 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

II. Roll Call of SEA Board Members 
 

III. Public Participation 
 

IV. Approval of Minutes from the Meeting of February 13, 2025 
 

V. New Business 
 
David L. Lawrence Convention Center  
 

A. Authorization to enter into a new agreement with First American Industries in the amount 
of $48,000 for the purchase and installation of 11 water fountains with bottle filling 
capability for use in the DLCC.  
 

B. Authorization to award a purchase order in a lump sum amount of $14,560.32 to Douglas 
Equipment for four ice making units.  

PNC Park 
 

C. Authorization to reimburse Pittsburgh Associates in an amount up to $208,866 for 
waterproofing of multiple expansion joints and concrete sealant on the club level.  
 

D. Authorization to approve a final change order to Wiss, Janney, Elstner Associates Inc. in 
an amount up to $35,000 for additional engineering and concrete testing.  

Acrisure Stadium 
 

E. Authorization to approve two change orders in an amount not-to-exceed $816,192 for 
additional concrete replacement and relocation of conduit for the ramp and rotunda 
project that was previously approved.  

 
Sports Commission 

 
F. Authorization to enter into a lump sum agreement with MarketSpace Agency in the 

amount of $23,530 for rebranding and website creation of the Sports Event Funding 
Program. 

G. Approval of Sports Event Funding (SEF) Program grants as recommended by the SEA 
Sports Commission: 
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i. $75,000 to Western PA Bruins for a weekend women’s basketball tournament to 
be held Friday, April 18, 2025, through Sunday, April 20, 2025, at the David L. 
Lawrence Convention Center, 
 

ii. $50,000 to Atlantic Coast Baseball, LLC for 14 youth baseball and softball 
tournaments to be held Friday, May 2, 2025, through Sunday, July 27, 2025, at 
softball and baseball venues located throughout Allegheny County, 
 

iii. $50,000 to SuperSeriesAAA, LLC for hockey tournaments to be held Friday, May 
2, 2025, through Sunday, May 4, 2025, at the Alpha Ice Complex, Baierl Ice 
Complex, Ice Castle Arena, RMU Island Sports Center, and UPMC Events 
Center, 
 

iv. $25,000 to Friends of Pittsburgh Professional Soccer for RDA Spring Invitational 
to be held Friday, May 9, 2025, through Sunday, May 11, 2025, at the Highmark 
Stadium and Montour Junction Sports Complex, 
 

v. $75,000 to Pittsburgh Vintage Grand Prix Association for a vintage car race to be 
held from Saturday, July 19, 2025, through Sunday, July 20, 2025, at Schenley 
Park, 
 

vi. $30,000 to Premier Ice Prospects, LLC for two girls’ hockey tournaments to be 
held Friday, August 29, 2025, through Sunday, August 31, 2025, and Friday, 
November 28, 2025, through Sunday, November 30, 2025, at the Ice Castle 
(Castle Shannon), RMU Island Sports Center (Neville Island), Baierl Ice Complex 
(Warrendale), Mt. Lebanon Ice Rink (Mt. Lebanon), and UPMC Lemieux Sports 
Complex (Cranberry), 
 

vii. $30,000 to Break the Chains Wrestling for two amateur youth wrestling 
tournaments, Battle in the Burgh to be held Saturday, August 30, 2025, and West 
Penn Duals to be held Saturday, November 8, 2025, through Sunday, November 
9, 2025, at the Monroeville Convention and Events Center, 
 

viii. $25,000 to Three River Rowing Association for the Head of the Ohio Regatta to 
be held Friday, October 3, 2025, through Sunday, October 5, 2025, at 
Washington’s Landing and the Allegheny River, 
 

ix. $45,000 to Pittsburgh Three Rivers Marathon Inc. for the EQT Pittsburgh 10-mile 
race to be held Sunday, November 2, 2025, on the streets of Pittsburgh, 
 

x. $70,000 to the United States Collegiate Athletic Association for a collegiate 
national soccer championship to be held Thursday, November 13, 2025, through 
Monday, November 17, 2025, at Montour Junction Sports complex and Highmark 
Stadium, 
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xi. $74,000 to the 3Step Sports LLC for a youth baseball competition Saturday, July 
12, 2025, through Sunday, July 13, 2025, at David L. Lawrence Convention 
Center, 
 

xii. $10,000 to the Xpogo LLC for an extreme pogo sticking competition to be held 
Friday, June 20, 2025, through Sunday, June 22, 2025, at Market Square and 
Xpogo Headquarters, 
 

xiii. $75,000 to the Intersport LLC for a collegiate volleyball championship Saturday, 
August 30, 2025, through Tuesday, September 2, 2025, at PPG Paints Arena, 
 

xiv. $70,000 to the Gran Fondo New York for an international cycling marathon to be 
held Friday, September 19, 2025, through Sunday, September 21, 2025, at Boyce 
Park. 

 
 

VI. David L. Lawrence Convention Center Monthly Update 
 

VII. Public Participation  
 

VIII. Adjournment 
 


